
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the 
meeting.  
 
For members of the public and “visiting councillors” who are unable to utilise this 
facility a limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days 
before the meeting.  Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend 
and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairperson for the 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 

4.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2022 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   Public Participation  
  

– To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee..  
  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Thursday 23 June 2022 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

 
 

7.   Audit Committee work programme 22/23 (AG078) (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

8.   Workforce report 21/22 (AG079) (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

9.   Q4 Governance Monitoring (AG077) (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

10.   Background to Notice of Motion on open & transparency of decision 
making (AG084) (Pages 41 - 92) 
 

 
L Kirkman 

Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 

to the agenda pack. 

 

 
21 June 2022 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: 

Cutler (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson: 

  

  

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Bolton 

Godfrey 

Miller
[...]
ity) 
 
Apologies for absence:  
 
Councillors Laming and Miller 
 
 
Audio and video recording of the meeting 
 
 

 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were noted as above.  There were no deputy members in attendance. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Craske declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with regards 
to his employment with KPMG, who provided audit services to the Council. 

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Power announced that she would be attending a South East Regional 
Forum of Audit Committee chairs. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2021  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held 16 December 2021 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2938&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 

 
 

6.    AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (AG70)  
 
Kevin Suter and James Stuttaford from the council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young LLP (EY) were present at the meeting and introduced the report.  Mr 
Suter explained that there was no new information since the Audit Results 
Report was presented to the Committee on 11 November 2021 (report AG64 
refers). 
 
Mr Suter and Mr Stuttaford responded to members’ questions regarding 
potential risks relating to valuation of property assets. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Strategic Director and Section 151 
Officer confirmed that work on the Council’s Asset Management Strategy was 
progressing and the informal meeting between committee members and the 
Corporate Head of Asset Management would be arranged shortly. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 be accepted. 
 

7.    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 - 2024/25 (AG74)  
 
Antony Harvey from the Southern Internal 
[...]
ity by officers and the improvements in the time taken to deal 
with complaints was welcomed. 
 
The Strategic Director and Section 151 officer and the Service Lead – Corporate 
Support responded to members’ questions regarding disabled facilities grants. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the content of the report and the progress against the internal 
audit management actions be noted. 

  
2. That the outcome of the Homes England audit and the successful 

completion of the Valley new build scheme be noted 

 
11.    LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 2022 (AG69)  

 
The Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and advised 
that the Annual Governance Statement would be submitted to the July 
Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022 be approved, 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report 

 

Page 7



4 
 

 
 

12.    RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 2022/23 (AG073)  
 

The Service Lead – Corporate Support introduced the report and highlighted that 
the main changes to the policy were set out in the table at paragraph 12.18 of 
the report.  She confirmed that the council’s risk appetite had not changed. 
 
The Service Lead – Corporate Support and the Strategic Director and Monitoring 
Officer responded to members’ questions regarding the implementation of the 
policy in practice and the core principle of “openness” in relation to questions of 
governance. 
 
Councillor Cutler responded to members’ questions regarding the risk appetite 
and it was noted that the approach to risk necessarily remained flexible.  He 
stated that a review was proposed for the way risk was defined in committee 
reports. Antony Harvey (Southern Internal Audit Practice) acknowledged the 
advanced approach adopted by the council to risk analysis and reporting and 
how he referenced the Council as an excellent authority in its risk policy and 
management of risk. 
 
The Committee noted that the report would be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 9 March 2022. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Service Quality have 
regard to the discussion of this Committee on the policy in his 
presentation of report CAB3338 which would be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 9 March 2022. 

 
 

13.    TO CONSIDER RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED TO THIS 
COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL ON 12 JANUARY 2022  
 

   The Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer introduced the item and draw the 
committee’s attention to the motion from Full Council (which had been moved by 
Councillor Godfrey and seconded by Councillor Horrill) and a minute extract of 
the Council response as set out on the agenda sheet. 
 
Councillor Power stated that following discussions with officers, she was 
proposing that an informal task and finish group be established to examine the 
points raised.  A draft of the proposed terms of reference for such a group had 
been circulated to all members of the Committee prior to the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Horrill addressed the Committee 
as summarised briefly below. 

Requested that with regard to the recommendation that proper 
consultation was undertaken, this should apply whether or not 
consultation was a formal requirement.  The notice of motion sought 
agreement for the Council to clearly demonstrate a commitment to act in 
an open and transparent manner, with an expectation in favour of 
disclosure. Considered that the proposal to set up a task and finish group 

Page 8



5 
 

 
 

in response to the notice of motion would unduly delay its 
implementation.  For example, the core governance principles could be 
confirmed immediately. 

 
In response to questions, the Strategic Director advised that the proposed terms 
of reference for a task and finish group were circulated to committee members 
earlier that day and if this approach was agreed, the conclusions and 
recommendations of the group would be reported back to the next Committee 
mee
[...]
 to the 
use of NDAs in relation to committee reports but a wider examination, as 
suggested by the Strategic Director, was welcomed where there were 
confidentiality agreements. It was also suggested that the committee could agree 
the terms for any future confidentiality agreement and agree a system of regular 
reporting back on their use through the quarterly reporting mechanisms.  
Discussion was also had about how officers might assist members through the 
mod.gov committee system on identifying exempt information more easily.  This 
would be presented to the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That additional meeting(s) of the Committee be arranged in 
May/June 2022 to examine further the contents of the Council’s referral of 
the notice of motion, having regard to the comments summarised in the 
minute above. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 

 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

AG078 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23 
 
29 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR MARGOT POWER – CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE AND VALUE 

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman/Richard Botham   Tel No: 01962 848 501 Email 
lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk/rbotham@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out the work programme for the Committee for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 be 

approved. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk


  AG078 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The setting of a work programme for the Committee for the coming municipal 
year supports the Council’s approach to delivering efficient services. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 None. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 None. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPL
[...]
be presented to the next meeting. 

  

RESOLVED: 

That additional meeting(s) of the Committee be arranged in May/June 2022 to 
examine further the contents of the Council’s referral of the notice of motion, having 
regard to the comments summarised in the minute above 

Page 48



 

WCC Advice re Motion June 2022  

 7 Veale Wasbrough Vizards 

 

2 Our Instructions  

2.1 The Council instructed VWV LLP to provide advice.  

2.2 VWV are a full service law firm with a specialism in public sector legal advice for over 25 
years. The advice has been provided by Mark Heath.   

2.3 Mark Heath has over 30 years of service within the public sector. Until December 2016, he 
worked at Southampton City Council. At Southampton, he was Solicitor to the Council (and 
Monitoring Officer) for 20 years. Subsequent to that he held the positions of Director of 
Place and subsequently Chief Operating Officer. His legal experience includes drafting and 
reviewing constitutions, advising on standards and all aspects of local authority governance 
and decision making. 

2.4 The Council sought advice on a motion set out in section 1 of this advice.  

2.5 Our advice was sought on the 4 bullet points contained in the motion which we repeat here 
(with our numbering added) and which we have addressed individually as well as the 
opening sentence / paragraph. Namely: 

“This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and transparent in all its 
decision-making, specifically by: 

o 1. Properly consulting all councillors and the public before making any significant 
decisions about council projects or other major financial transactions. 

o 2. Within 12 months of a decision being made, publishing without restriction all 
papers used to support decisions on projects and other major financial transactions 
that were marked as exempt from publication at the time of the decision unless Full 
Council decides that these papers should remain exempt for a further 12 months. 

o 3. Rec
[...]
 of FOIA, and so be made available to the public and any 
interested parties following the decision-making process. For information on 
guidance issued by the Information Commissioner on when minutes should 
be published. 

3.19.3 Transparency and FOIA 

(a) Public bodies do not operate in a vacuum. Even though many may 
deliberate in private, their papers may subsequently be disclosed to the 
public, either in accordance with the relevant publication scheme under 
FOIA, or as a result of a specific request for information under section 1 of 
FOIA by a person affected by the decision. 

(b) Decision-makers should remember that all the material they consider and 
any notes they make, as well as their ultimate decision, may be disclosable 
in this way. 

Page 63



 

WCC Advice re Motion June 2022  

 22 Veale Wasbrough Vizards 

 

4 The Council's Constitution 

4.1 Every local authority is required to prepare and keep up-to-date a constitution containing: 

(a) its standing orders; 

(b) its code of conduct;  

(c) any information directed by the Secretary of State; 

(d) any other information considered appropriate by the local authority; and 

(e) in the case of a local authority operating the committee system the 
constitution must also contain a statement as to whether it has an overview 
and scrutiny committee (OSC). (Section 9P, LGA 2000.) 

4.2 A local authority’s constitution must be made available: 

(a) at its principal office to members of the public to inspect; and  

(b) on request for a “reasonable fee” determined by the local authority. 
(Section 9P(3), (4), LGA 2000.) 

4.3 The Council's Constitution can be found here: 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&V
er=4 

4.4 There are a number of key constitutional points that are worthy of note relevant to our 
advice and to which we shall refer:  

4.5 Article 13.02 states that decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with these 
principles: 

a) The actions must be proportionate to the desired outcome 

b) After due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 

c) With a respect for human rights 

d) With a presumption in favour of openness 

e) Natural justice 

f) With a clarity of aims and design options 

g) Giving reasons for the decision and the proper recording of those reasons" 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6851/Part%202%20-
%20Article%2013%20Decision%20Making.pdf 

4.6 Part 4.4 - Access to Information Procedure Rules. These lay out the obligations for the 
Council / members in respect of openness and transparency. As already made clear in 
section 3 of this advice, the law provides a comprehensive framework for openness and 
transparency in decision making. The Council's constitution reflects and summarises that in 
this part. This can be seen here: 

Part 4 - Part 4.4 - Access to Information Procedure Rules.pdf (winchester.gov.uk) 

Page 64

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6851/Part%202%20-%20Article%2013%20Decision%20Making.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6851/Part%202%20-%20Article%2013%20Decision%20Making.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s8664/Part%204%20-%20Part%204.4%20-%20Access%20to%20Information%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 

WCC Advice re Motion June 2022  

 23 Veale Wasbrough Vizards 

4.7 The Officer / Member Protocol provides guidance so set out how the relationships between 
officers and members should operate. In relation to commercial matters, the protocol says: 

2.15 Members should only become involved in commercial transactions at the formal 
decision making stage. When dealing with a commercial transaction Members should be 
aware of the requirements of the Contracts Procedure Rules and relevant guidance. 
Members should
[...]
e Section 3 duty must be seen in this context.  

7.37 The motion specifically referred to members. Members have certain rights legally and 
constitutionally, Some arise through the operation of overview and scrutiny, Others arose by 
virtue of members rights to information. The public's rights to access information and be 
consulted with will vary (as outlined above) when it comes to consultation.  

7.38 The decision making process is as already laid out and stated prescriptive and such that 
certain rights are  common across all types of member decisions.  

7.39 The Council needs to able to reflect those requirements and balance those obligations in 
making lawful decision about when / how / with whom etc to consult alongside other duties, 
such as its fiduciary duty.  

7.40 In all the circumstances, the wording of the motion should reflect the wide ranging set of 
legal principles as well as specific duties regarding the decision making processes that must 
be followed, as well as the Council's Constitution (article 13.02, for example). It must also 
balance any commitment to consult alongside the legal obligations and rights already 
available, as well as the need to maintain effective governance and decision making, and 
broader duties placed on the Council such as the fiduciary duty.  

7.41 We therefore…suggest that a better starting point would be to endorse and reflect the 
current Constitutional commitment to such matters: 

“This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and transparent in all its 
decision-making, specifically by: 

Properly consulting all councillors and the public before making any significant decisions 
about council projects or other major financial transactions." 

By committing to act in accordance with the Council's Constitution (Article 13.02) which 
states that decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with these principles: 

a) The actions must be proportionate to the desired outcome 

b) After due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 

c) With a respect for human rights 

d) With a presumption in favour of openness 

e) Natural justice 

f) With a clarity of aims and design options 

g) Giving reasons for the decision and the proper recording of those reasons" 
 

Page 74



 

WCC Advice re Motion June 2022  

 33 Veale Wasbrough Vizards 

 

8 Bullet point 2. 

8.1 "This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and transparent in all its 
decision-making, specifically by: 

…. 

Within 12 months of a decision being made, publishing without restriction all papers used to 
support decisions on projects and other major financial transactions that were marked as 
exempt from publication at the time of the decision unless Full Council decides that these 
papers should remain exempt for a further 12 months." 

8.2 We are aware that the Monitoring Officer has a draft process that was in a state of readiness 
to address this just prior to the pandemic, which for obvious reasons was not then regarded 
as a priority during Covid 19 and virtual meetings etc but which will now be presented to a 
future meeting of Audit and Governance for approval.  

 

Page 75



 

WCC Advice re Motion June 2022  

 34 Veale Wasbrough Vizards 

 

9 Bullet point 3. 

9.1 "This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and transparent in all its 
decision-making, specifically by: 

…. 

Recording the discussions, submissions and decisions at all meetings attended by any person 
outside Winchester City Council and, where those meetings relate to any decision made 
afterwards, for these records to be available to all councillors within 2 weeks and to the 
public within 12 months of the meeting unless Full Council decides that these papers should 
remain exempt for a further 12 months." 

9.2 The first point to be made in relation to this bullet point is that as already said, the decision 
making process obliges decision makers to take
[...]
in force. 

The exception would relate to the CWR – Cabinet Report outline business case 

(Appendix containing financial information).  As the Monitoring Officer removed the 

NDA from the second Cabinet paper, with the agreement of Audit and Governance 

committee, the same process should be gone through in relation to release of the 

NDA on the first Cabinet report. 

Improvements 

In terms of process any use of NDA/confidentiality agreements in future should 

always be signed off by the Executive Leadership Board and the terms of the NDA 

Page 88

mailto:_Members-All@winchester.gov.uk


approved by the Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer therefore recommends 

this change to the committee. 

The Monitoring officer has sought improvements to the marking of exempt papers in 

mod.gov and puts to Audit and Governance Committee this sample of an obviously 

presented pink exempt paper and how this would be viewed in mod.gov.  The 

Monitoring Officer therefore recommends this change to the committee.  

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



In accordance with SCHEDULE 12A of the LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972, 
PART I. Para 3 ( Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2022
	7 Audit Committee work programme 22/23 (AG078)
	AG078 Apdx 1 Audit Governance draft work programme 22-23

	8 Workforce report 21/22 (AG079)
	9 Q4 Governance Monitoring (AG077)
	10 Background to Notice of Motion on open & transparency of decision making (AG084)
	AG084 Apdx 1 Winchester CC Advice re Motion June 2022
	AG084 Apdx 2 Exempt report review - SUMMARY
	AG084 Apdx 3 Non Disclosure Agreements for A G
	AG084 Apdx3-2 PINK example page




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Cutler (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal 
Bolton 
Bronk 
 

Craske 
Miller 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Godfrey and Laming 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Batho and Cunningham 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor(s) Power 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor(s) Clear and Ferguson 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting 
 
 

1.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Craske declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with regards 
to his employment with KPMG, who provided audit services to the Council. 

 
2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2022/23 MUNICIPAL 

YEAR  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Bronk be appointed as vice-chairperson for the 
2022/23 municipal year. 

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=4107&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2022 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There no questions asked or comments made. 
 

6.    AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 22/23  
 (AG078) 

 
The Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer stated that the requirement for this 
additional meeting had highlighted an additional meeting would be prudent  to be 
scheduled in June in future years to consider governance matters as governance 
workloads had increased in future years, as opposed to the remit of the 
committee with finance.  The July meeting would then focus on financial issues. 
 
In response to questions, the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer advised 
that due to staffing changes and other work priorities it would not be possible to 
schedule the Constitution review report for the September meeting.  However, 
an update on the latest position may be possible as part of the Monitoring 
Officer’s annual report.  In addition to this, a discussion paper on the council’s 
Corporate Risks and any emerging risks that may impact the council in the future 
could be considered.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 

2022/23 be approved. 
 

7.    WORKFORCE REPORT 21/22  
 (AG079) 

 
The Service Lead – Human Resources introduced the report and responded to 
members’ questions thereon.   
 
Councillor Power drew members’ attention to the age profile of the council as 
outlined in Table 6 of the report appendix and requested a view about whether 
this should be added to the council’s risk profile.  Following discussion, it was 
agreed that further investigation was required as to how best it could be added to 
the risk register. 
 
Further to a request, the Service Lead advised that he would give further 
consideration to providing additional, appropriate benchmarking data in future 
committee reports. 
 
Following discussions, it was agreed that a report be submitted to the September 
meeting on the results from the current employee attitude survey and that this 



 
 

 
 

report include details of the current employment package (in terms of annual 
leave entitlement and other benefits etc) available to employees. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That in noting the age profile of the council’s staff and having 
regard to the current national employment situation, the risks to the 
council be investigated further and added to the risk register. 
 

3. That an update report be submitted to the meeting of the 
committee on 27 September 2022 regarding the current staff attitude 
survey and related matters.  

 
8.    Q4 GOVERNANCE MONITORING  

(AG077)  
 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report and, together 
with the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer, responded to members’ 
questions thereon.   
 
Members noted that additional narratives had been provided on the overdue 
internal audit actions as well as a more detailed update on three specific internal 
audit reviews relating to health and safety, disabled facilities grants and 
information governance - records retention. 
 
The Monitoring Officer acknowledged members’ comments regarding the length 
of time taken to deal with some code of conduct complaints and outlined the 
measures being taken to address this and also to provide potential complainants 
with more information regarding the process at the outset.  She advised that the 
council’s members’ code of conduct training had been extended to include 
information regarding what should be expected by a councillor subject of a 
complaint having been made. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report, the progress against the internal audit 
management actions and the issues raised above be noted. 

 
9.    BACKGROUND TO NOTICE OF MOTION ON OPEN & TRANSPARENCY OF 

DECISION MAKING  
(AG084)  
 
Councillor Cutler outlined the background to the report following the Notice of 
Motion submitted to Council on 12 January 2022.  The Strategic Director and 
Monitoring Officer introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix 1, which contained advice on the Notice of Motion prepared by Mark 
Heath working for Veale Wasbrough Vizards.  The note had numbered each 
section of the Notice of Motion as set out below: 



 
 

 
 

 
This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and 
transparent in all its decision-making, specifically by: 

o 1. Properly consulting all councillors and the public before making 
any significant decisions about council projects or other major 
financial transactions. 

o 2. Within 12 months of a decision being made, publishing without 
restriction all papers used to support decisions on projects and 
other major financial transactions that were marked as exempt 
from publication at the time of the decision unless Full Council 
decides that these papers should remain exempt for a further 12 
months. 

o 3. Recording the discussions, submissions and decisions at all 
meetings attended by any person outside Winchester City Council 
and, where those meetings relate to any decision made afterwards, 
for these records to be available to all councillors within 2 weeks 
and to the public within 12 months of the meeting unless Full 
Council decides that these papers should remain exempt for a 
further 12 months. 

o 4. Stopping the use of Non-Disclosure Agreements that councillors 
have been required to sign before being able to see some Council 
or Committee papers and to cancel any indemnity clauses in such 
Non-Disclosure Agreements previously signed by serving 
Councillors.” 

The Committee discussed each of the four points in turn, as summarised below. 
 
Bullet point 1 
 
The Committee discussed the report’s proposed response as set out in 
paragraph 7.41 of the appendix. There was some discussion on the background 
to the notice of motion and a perception amongst some members and the public 
that proper consultation had not been undertaken.  However, the Committee 
agreed with the report’s conclusions that requirements placed on the council 
under the current constitution were adequate to demonstrate openness and 
transparency in decision-making. 
 
Bullet Point 2 

 
The Committee noted that the proposed process for the review of exempt reports 
was set out in appendix 1 to the report.  It was agreed that the suggested 
process be agreed, with the additional recommendation that the Committee 
review its operation in 12 months’ time. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Bullet point 3 
 
The Committee noted that the conclusion of the report giving advice on the 
notice of motion (appendix 1 to the report, paragraph 9) was that this point failed 
on its merits and was also in breach of the fiduciary duty.  It was therefore 
agreed that no further action be taken. 

 
Bullet point 4 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew members’ attention to her review and proposed 
improvements to the use of non disclosure agreements (NDAs) as contained as 
appendix 3 to the report and responded to members’ questions thereon.  
 
The Monitoring Officer also specifically sought the agreement of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to the release of the NDA in respect of the July 2021 
Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) Cabinet report as had been agreed for 
the December CWR report in its entirety.  
 
Furthermore that the Monitoring Officer sought the agreement of the committee 
to the release of the indemnity point of any existing NDA for reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 
It was agreed that the proposed response as contained as appendix 3 to the 
report be agreed. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.      That the following responses be confirmed in response to the motion: 

 
A) Bullet Point 1 

“This Council commits to clearly demonstrate that it is open and 
transparent in all its decision-making, specifically by: 

Committing to act in accordance with the Council's Constitution (Article 
13.02) which states that decisions of the Council will be made in 
accordance with these principles: 

a) The actions must be proportionate to the desired outcome 

b) After due consultation and the taking of professional advice from 
officers 

c) With a respect for human rights 

d) With a presumption in favour of openness 

e) Natural justice 

f) With a clarity of aims and design options 

g) Giving reasons for the decision and the proper recording of 
those reasons" 



 
 

 
 

 

B) Bullet Point 2 

 
That the proposed procedure for review of exempt reports be agreed, as 
contained within Appendix 2 of the report with the requirement that the 
operation of the procedure be reviewed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee after a period of 12 months. 
 
C) Bullet Point 3 

That no further action be taken with respect to this point. 
 
 
D) Bullet Point 4 

 
That it be agreed that non-disclosure agreements be used only in 
exceptional circumstances and that the proposed safeguards to their use 
together with the improvements to the way exempt reports were displayed 
be agreed, as set out in appendix 3 to the report. 
 
 

2.      That the committee support the recommendation of the Monitoring Officer 
regarding release of the non-disclosure agreement (NDA) in respect of the July 
2021 Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) Cabinet report as had been 
agreed for the December CWR report, in addition to the release of the indemnity 
element of any other existing NDA. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


